and search method employed provided an effective and efficient method of obtaining
the maximum number of relevant articles across disciplines that most commonly cite
research in the area of cyberbullying and children.

2.3. Selection of Relevant Publications

Nine hundred and sixty six (966) articles were identified in the initial search
results and subsequently were reviewed by the lead author. The abstract and the
results section of each article were individually examined to establish if inclusion
criteria had been met. Of these, 928 were subsequently excluded from further